using Group’s information to supplement the internally available data.

Modelling and Management adjustments

A number of sophisticated models have been developed or modified to calculate ECL, while
temporary management adjustments may be required to capture new developments and
information available, which are not yet reflected in the ECL calculation through the risk
models. Internal counterparty rating changes, new or revised models and data may
significantly affect ECL. The models are governed by the Bank’s IFRS 9 framework.

Sensitivity analysis on lending portfolios

The Bank has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its loan portfolio. The Bank uses, at a
minimum, three macroeconomic scenarios (i.e. base, adverse and optimistic) to achieve the
objective of measuring ECL in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability weighted
outcome. The impact of the change in the weights of the economic scenarios and the collateral
realisation periods on the ECL calculations, as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is shown below:

 Increase/(decrease) on ECL for loans and advances to customers at

amortised cost classified in 12 month ECL (Stage 1) and lifetime ECL not
credit-impaired (Stage 2)

 2019 2018
 €’000 €’000
Increase the adverse weight by 5% and decrease the favourable weight by 5% 20 -
Decrease the adverse weight by 5% and increase the favourable weight by 5% (20) (17)
Increase the expected recovery period by 1 year 242 173
Decrease the expected recovery period by 1 year (216) (173)
Increase the collateral realisation haircut by 5% 597 370
Decrease the collateral realisation haircut by 5% (700) (462)
Increase in the PDs of stages 1&2 by 20% 720 522
Decrease in the PDs of stages 1&2 by 20% (720) (540)

Eurobank Cyprus Ltd

65

Notes to the financial statements

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting
policies (continued)

3.1 Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on lending portfolios (continued)

 Increase/(decrease) on ECL for loans and advances to customers at

amortised cost classified in lifetime ECL credit-impaired (Stage 3)
 2019 2018
 €’000 €’000
Increase the expected recovery period by 1 year 997 892
Decrease the expected recovery period by 1 year (824) (1.005)
Increase the collateral realisation haircut by 5% 3.625 3.353